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FINAL 1999 Softball Statistics Report 
DIVISION I 

Only games against four year U S institutions are included in statistics 
Include all conference and postseason playoffs 

The University of Oklahoma 
INSTITUTION 

Pa t ty Gasso 
1999 COACH 

Big 12 Conference 

FULL SEASON 4 0 - 1 6 
W—L—T 

CONFERENCE 1 1 - 3 

Class by Fr So Jr or Sr 

CONFERENCE 

BATTING 

W—L—T 

> 

7\ 

FIRST and LAST NAME 

Lynette Velazquez (Sr, 

Lisa Carey 

Ashl i Barrett 

Christy Ring 

Pos 

lb 

SS 

C 

OF 

CL 

Sr 

So 

So 

Fr 

G 

56 

56 

56 

55 

AB 

167 

177 

174 

182 

r 

R 

41 

32 

17 

39 

H 

65 

56 

59 

61 

Batting 
Avg 

389 

316 

339 

335 

2B 

10 

13 

6 

5 

38 

0 

1 

0 

3 

HR 

20 

6 

7 

0 

TB 

135 

89 

86 

72 

Slugging 

808 

503 

.494 

396 

RBI 

61 

37 

33 

9 

SB 

0 

3 

0 

12 

SBA 

0 

3 

0 

20 

BB 

26 

12 

12 

18 

SO 

28 

12 

19 

22 

PITCHING 

FIRST and LAST NAME 

Jennifer Stewart 

-

CL 

Fr 

Throw 
RL 

L 

'-

G 

33 

GS 

26 

f 

CG 

20 

w 

22 

L 

6 

sv 

0 

ShO 

7 

IP 

196 2 

H 

137 

R 

45 

ER 

36 

BB 

51 

SO 

132 

ERA 

1 28 

Note If your team leader in TOTAL hits doubles tnples home mns runs scored walks total bases runs batted in stolen bases most victones saves or stnke 
outs IS not listed above' please list below with class and number of games played (most doubles—Jane Doe Sr 10 in 30 games) For victones saves or stnke 
outs leader include games innings pitched and ERA 

Most Stolen bases LaKisha Washington, So , 17 in 56 games 

TEAM TOTALS 

BATTING 

OWN 

OPP 

G 

56 

56 

AB 

1496 

1362 

R 

252 

112 

H 

416 

296 

Batting 
Avg 

278 

217 

2B 

75 

32 

3B 

6 

2 

HR 

38 

20 

TB 

617 

392 

Slugging 

412 

288 

RBI 

228 

105 

SB 

58 

18 

SBA 

79 

47 

BB 

123 

98 

SO 

207 

230 

PITCHING 

OWN 

OPP 

IP 

382 

372 2 

H 

296 

416 

R 

112 

252 

ER 

94 

196 

BB 

98 

123 

so 

230 

207 

ERA 

1 72 

3 68 
NCAA 13446 4/99 

FIELDING 

OWN 

OPP 

PO 

1146 

1116 

A 

534 

506 

E 

36 

80 

TC 

1716 

1702 

DP 

13 

8 

Fielding 
Pet 

979 

953 
(OVER) 

NCAA STATISTICS SERVICE, 6201 College Boulevard, Overland Park, Kansas 66211-2422 



1999 SOFTBALL RECORD 
Please list games in order played After opponent s name indicate extra inning games with number of innings After opponent s score indicate 
home games by (H) away games by (A) and neutral sites by 1 2 3 etc and list below" Place an "X under the DH column for all games 
piayed as part of a double header List attendance for ALL games regardless of site but only list ONE attendance figure for double headers 
Attendance should include all students at the game—regardless of whether they paid admission If you do not charge admission or count at 
tendance please estimate the total number of spectators at each home game If you have more than one "home field please include all 
games in your home city or nearby cities in which you would be regarded as having the home crowd Please remember—only games against 
four-year, U S institutions are Included In statistics and won lost record 

Your Institution The University of Oklahoma 

OPPONENT OWN 
SCORE 

OPP 
SCORE 

1 M^Hs^<:!B^pp^ T^ 

2 Nnrfhpagf T.a, 8-

3 Nnrl-Viwpstprn 4 

4 Oklahoma S^flfp 3 

5 Oreonn 3_ 

6 T n i n n i s - C h i p a g n 3 

7 Okl a . Chr - t s r i an a_ 

8 Qkl a . Christ- ian 7 

9 Crelghrnn 12 

10 Creighton 4_ 

11 Colorado State 5 

12 Colorado State 5 

13 SW M i s s o u r i s r . Q. 

14 sw MisRoiiri S r , Z-

isNirhols Stare a_ 

16 Michigan State 7 

17 Massachusetts 2 

18 Louisiana St. 5 

19 S W Louisiana 

20 Wichita State 

21 Wichita State 

22 Bavlor 

J^ 

23 Bavlor 

24 Okla Christian 4 

25Okla Christian 10 

26 Oklahoma Citv(8) 7 

27 Oklahoma City 3_ 

28 Fresno State 0 

29 Fresno State 0 

30 Washington 0_ 

31 Nevada-Las Vegas 3 

32 Florida 5 

33 Cal-St. Full err on 5 

34 Texas L 

ssHissouri 

36 Kansas 

1 

37 Kansas 

38Wichita State 

39Wichlta State 

40JiehraRka 

41 Nebraska J i l 

42 Iowa State (iQj 3_ 

43TnMa S r a r p 5_ 

44Tpvag ARM 3. 

jQ 

_Q 

0 

8 

0 

H_ 

H-

O H_ 

2 H_ 

2 H_ 

0 H_ 

J H_ 

0 IJ

I L -

i 1 -

0 2_ 

2 2_ 

4 2_ 

J H_ 

2 J L 

i H_ 

2 J L 

J J L 

H_ 

J L 

2 J L 

J ^A_ 

4 .A_ 

k 3_ 
7 3_ 

I 2 -

3 J 3 -

A 3 

J L 
2 R_ 

2 J L 

0 2 ^ 

0 A_ 

ATTENDANCE 

A l 

OPPONENT OWN 
SCORE 

. J L -

y 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

f , f t 

111 

f iO 

7R 

«T 

IR-^ 

183 

9ftft 

788 

344 

344 

253 

9S^ 

O l i l - ^ 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

V 

X 

y 

X 

X 

2473 

374? 

3742 

2314 

310 

310 

391 

391 

298 

298 

244 

244 

1933 

1933 

785 

350 

280 

ISfin 

1326 

122 

337 

337 

244 

244 

fiS-^ 

ftS3 

?3 

TT 

?9fi 

45 T e x a s A&M 6_ 

46 M Texas (10) 2 

47 Texas (8) 0 

43 Oklahoma State 7 

49 Texas Tecfe 1 

50 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

58 

59 

60 

61 

62 

63 

64 

65 

66 

67 

68 

69 

70 . 

Oklahoma State 6 

Oklahoma State 5 

Nebraska 0 

Texas Tech (9) 1 

Long Beach St 3 

Southern Miss 0 

Louisiana St 

s 
OPP I D 

SCORE T H 

_ 4 l _ X 

J . A_ 
J^ A_ 
_ 2 H_ 

_ 4 H_ 

2 A 

~0 T 
~2 r 

1 5 
_ _ 

1 5~ 

ATTENDANCE 

296 

X 

X 

1252 

1252 

1173 

337 

530 

239 

538 

399 

280 

980 

768 

NEUTRAL SITES (Facility City State) 

^Mike Lewis Park, Arlington, Texas 

2South Commons Complex, Columbus, Ga 

gTitan Softball Complex, Fullerton, Calif 

Hall of Fame Stadium, Oklahomacity, Okla 

^ ' ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ A ^ M } k » ^ a i i f i . ^ i ^ f t V S § 6 « t f e l t t ll nacagsary) 

Single Home Dates 

Double-Header Home Dates 

Total Home Attendance 

Single Away Dates 

Double-Header Away Dates 

Total Away Attendance 

Single Neutral Site Dates 

Double-Header Neutral Site Oates 

Total Neutral-Stte Attendance 

Total Season Attendance all dates 

DATES 

12 

TOTAL 
ATTENDANCE 

1632 

2648 

4280 

530 

4,411 

4941 

22 

22 

41 

22,646 

22,646 

31.867 


