PLEASE TYPE COMPLETE INFORMATION AND RETURN BY FRIDAY JUNE 11

## FINAL 1999 Softball Statistics Report

Only games against four year US institutions are included in statistics include all conference and postseason playoffs

	The University of Okl		Patty Gasso								JLL SE	ASON	40-16					
	INSTITUTION		1999 COACH										W—L—T					
						Big	12 C	onfere	nce				C	ONFER	ENCE	11-	-3	
								CON	IFERE	NCE							<b>N</b> —L—	-T
			Class	by Fr	So Jr	or Sr	ВА	TTING										
	FIRST and LAST NAME	Pos	CL	G	AB	R	н	Batting Avg	2B	3B	HR	тв	Slugging Pct	RBI	SB	SBA	вв	so
26	Lynette Velazquez (Sr.	1ъ	Sr	56	167	41	65	389	10	0	20	135	808	61	0	0	26	28
	Lisa Carev	SS	So	56	177	32	56	316	13	1	6	89	503	37	3	3	12	12

							Avy	1				FG					
Lynette Velazquez (Sr.	1ъ	Sr	56	167	41	65	389	10	0	20	135	808	61	0	0	26	28
Lisa Carey	SS	So	56	177	32	56	316	13	1	6	89	503	37	3	3	12	12
Ashli Barrett	С	So	- 56	174	17	59	339	6	0	7	86	.494	33	0	0	12	19
Christy Ring	OF	Fr	55	182	39	61	335	5	3	0	72	396	9	12	20	19	22
				t t	,												
				د	)												
								<u> </u>									
															_		
															_		
		_									,	· · · · · · ·			_		
	-																
1	i	ı	i					1	ı	ı	i .	l	I		I	I .	1 '

## **PITCHING**

									. 01 1111									
	FIRST and	LAST NAME	CL	Throw R L	G	GS	CG	w	F	sv	ShO	IP	н	R	ER	88	so	ERA
	Jennifer	Stewart	Fr	L	33	26	20	22	6	0	7	196 2	137	45	36	51	132	1 28
								-										
	<del></del>			-									-					
L			-			r												

Note If your team leader in TOTAL hits doubles triples home runs runs scored walks total bases runs batted in stolen bases most victories saves or strike outs is not listed above please list below with class and number of games played (most doubles-Jane Doe Sr 10 in 30 games) For victories saves or strike outs leader include games innings pitched and ERA

Most stolen bases----LaKisha Washington, So , 17 in 56 games

## **TEAM TOTALS**

BATTING	G	AB	R	н	Batting Avg	2B	3B	HR	тв	Slugging Pct	RBI	SB	SBA	ВВ	so
OWN	56	1496	252	416	278	75	6	38	617	412	228	59	79	123	207
ОРР	56	1362	112	296	217	32	2	20	392	288	105	18	47	98	230

PITCHING	IP	н	R	ER	ВВ	so	ERA
OWN	382	296	112	94	98	230	1 72
OPP	372 2	416	252	196	123	207	3 68

FIELDING	PO	A	E	TC	DP	Fielding Pct
OWN	1146	534	36	1716	13	979
OPP	1116	506	80	1702	Q	953

NCAA 13446 4/99

(OVER)

## 1999 SOFTBALL RECORD

Please list games in order played. After opponent s name indicate extra inning games with number of innings. After opponent s score indicate the home games by (H) away games by (A) and neutral sites by 1 2 3 etc. and list below\*\* Place an "X under the DH column for all games played as part of a double header. List attendance for ALL games regardless of site but only list ONE attendance figure for double headers. Attendance should include all students at the game—regardless of whether they paid admission. If you do not charge admission or count attendance please estimate the total number of spectators at each home game. If you have more than one "home field please include all students at the control of spectators at each home game." games in your home city or nearby cities in which you would be regarded as having the home crowd Please remember—only games against four-year, U.S. institutions are included in statistics and won lost record

Your institution The University of Oklahoma

	OWN SCORE	OPP SCORE	S I T E	D H	ATTENDANCE	OPPONENT	OWN SCORE	OPP SCORE	S I T E	D H	ATTENDANCE
1 <u>Mississippi                             </u>	_13	3			61	45 Texas A&M	6	4	<u> </u>	<u>X</u>	296
2 Northeast La.	8	0			66	46 XX Texas (10 Texas (8)				<u>X</u>	1252
3 Northwestern	4 :	0			47	<b>-</b>		- 1	- —	<u>X</u>	1252
4 Oklahoma State		2			62	48 Oklahoma Sta			<u>H</u>		1173
5 Oregon			1	<del></del> ·	78	49 Texas Tech Oklahoma Sta			<u>H</u>		337 530
6 <u>Illinois-Chica</u>	<u>1go 3</u>	7			83	50 Oklahoma Sta		0	- A		239
7 <u>Okla. Christia</u>	m_8	0	Н_	<u>X</u>	183	51	0		4		539
8 <u>Okla. Christia</u>		-	Н_	<u>X</u>	183	52 Nebraska Texas Tech (			4		399
9 <u>Creighton</u>					288	53		1	5		280
10 Creighton			_H_	<u>X</u>	288	54 Long Beach S Southern Mis			<u>-</u>		980
11 <u>Colorado State</u>	. 5	3	Н_	Х	344	Louisiana St		<del></del> _			768
12 <u>Colorado</u> State		0	<u>н</u>	<u>X</u> .	344	56					
13 <u>SW Missouri</u> <u>St</u>	0	1	Н_	Х	253	57				_	
14 <u>SW Missouri</u> <u>St</u>		0	<u>н</u>	Х	253	58	<del></del>				
15 <u>Nichols State</u>	8	0	_2_		2473	59					
16 <u>Michigan State</u>		1	_2_	—	2473	60	<del></del>				
17 <u>Massachuset</u> t <u>s</u>		0	_2_	—	3742	61					
<sub>18</sub> <u>Louisiana S</u> t.	5	2	2_		3742	62					
19 <u>S W Louisiana</u>	. 0_	4			2314	63					
20 <u>Wichita State</u>		1	н_	<u>X</u> .	310	64					
21 <u>Wichita State</u>	17	2	<u>H</u>	<b>X</b> .	310	65	<u>.</u>				
22 Baylor	6	11	<u>H</u>	<u>X</u> .	391	66	<del></del>				
23 Baylor	4	2	<u>H</u>	X	391	67					
<sub>24</sub> <u>Okla Chris</u> t <u>ia</u>	<u>n 4</u>	1	<u>H</u>	<u>x</u>	298	68					
<sub>25</sub> <u>Okla Christia</u>	<u>n 10</u>	0	<u>H</u> _	<u>X</u> .	298	69					
26 Oklahoma City(	8) 7	88	<u>H</u>	<u>X</u> .	244	70					
27 Oklahoma City	3	2	<u>H</u>	<u>x</u> .	244		51.T541.0IT5	0 (514 0)			
28 Fresno State	0	1	<u>A</u>	<u>X</u>	1933	Mike Lewis Pa	EUTRAL SITE: irk. Arl:	-		-	
29 Fresno State	0	4	<u>A</u>	<u>X</u>	1933	South Commons		*	-		
30 Washington	0	4	_3_		785	Titan Soft <b>b</b> al					
31 Nevada-Las Veg	as 3	7	3_		350	Hall of Fame					
32 <u>Florida</u>	5	1	_3_		280	5 Tiger Park					
33 Cal-St. Fuller	ton 5	3	3_		1560	Attendance	(Include stude	his and estim	Bito II D	90968	<del>ry)</del> -
34 Texas	1_	5	_3_		1326			DAT	ES		TOTAL ENDANCE
35Missouri	1	0	<u>H</u>		122	Single Home Dates		_3_		_1	632
36 Kansas	4	2	<u>H</u>	<u>x</u>	337	Double-Header Home Date:	s	_9		2	648
37 Kansas	5	3	<u>H</u> _	<u>x</u> .	337	Total Home Attendance		_12	<u>:</u>	4	280
38 <u>Wichita State</u>		0	<b>A</b> _	<b>X</b>	244	Single Away Dates		_1		5	30
39 <u>Wichita State</u>		0	<b>A</b> _	<b>X</b>	244	Double-Header Away Dates	<b>3</b>	_6		4	,411
40 Nebraska		44	<b>A</b> _	<u>x</u> .	653	Total Away Attendance		_7		4	941
41 Nebraska	10 _	1	<b>A</b> _	<b>x</b>	653	Single Neutral Site Dates		_22	<u>-</u>	2	2,646
42 Iowa State (10	) 3	2	<b>A</b> _	<b>x</b>	33	Double-Header Neutral Site	Dates	_0		0	
43 Iowa State	5	0	<b>A</b> _	<u>x</u>	33	Total Neutral-Site Attenda	nce	_22	2	2	2,646
44 Texas A&M	3	0	<b>.</b>	<u>x</u>		Total Season Attendance	all dates	_4]		3	1,867